

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-
2024 #46 (Concerning Oil and Gas Permits That
Incorporate the Use of Fracking)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner:
Steven Ward

v.

Respondents:
Paul Culnan and Patricia Nelson

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Kurt Morrison,
and Jerry Barry

Attorney for Petitioner:
Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westgrp.com

Case Number: 23SA161

PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Concerning the Definition of “Fracking” or “Hydraulic Fracturing”...1	
A. Expanding definitions outside permitting process results in second subject.1	1
B. The new definition changes the application of hydraulic fracturing treatment.....2	2
II. The Title fails to describe the change to the definition of “hydraulic fracturing.”	4
III. All issues raised in the Motion for Rehearing are preserved for review.5	5
A. Preservation for Review in Ballot Title Setting.....6	6
B. Preservation for Review in Matters Decided by Trial Courts7	7
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Peckman (In re Title)</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Initiative 2021-2022 #16</i> , 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)	1, 2
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary by the Title Bd.</i> , 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....	4
<i>Kelley v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights)</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....	6
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001).....	3
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004).....	7

Statutes

§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2023)	5
§ 34-60-132, C.R.S. (2023).....	2, 3

Other Authorities

<i>Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #46</i> (June 21, 2023), https://archive-video.granicus.com/csos/csos_c84dc6ef-07f3-4812-ad29-b5c904ef0dcf.mp3 (statement at 0:05:23).....	6
